# HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway

Startup Guide





0512274-03

**HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway** is a high-performance edge appliances with the ability to perform intelligent routing and tunnel orchestration software or wireless control plane management for SASE security and scalability.

# **Package Contents**

The following lists the contents in the package:

- HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway
- (x2) Mounting Brackets
- (x4) M6 x 15mm Phillips Pan Head Screws
- (x8) M4 x 8mm Phillips Flat Head Screws
- (x2) M6 x 7mm Grounding Screws
- Power Cable
- USB Type-C Console Cable
- (x4) Rubber Feet



Optional accessories available for use with the HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway are sold separately. Contact your HPE Aruba Networking sales representative for details and assistance.

## **Installation**

This device must be professionally installed and serviced by a certified and trained technician. To install this device, refer to the *HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway Installation Guide* by scanning the QR code in this section or visiting https://asp.arubanetworks.com/downloads.



#### **Software**

For instructions on setup and software configuration, refer to the latest version of the software user guide using the link,

https://www.arubanetworks.com/techdocs/ArubaDocPortal/content/cons-aos-home.htm. Alternatively to download the user guide, you can scan the QR code in the Installation section, or visit https://asp.arubanetworks.com/downloads.

## **Software End User License Agreement**

The End User License Agreement (EULA) information for this product can be found at www.arubanetworks.com/assets/legal/EULA.pdf.

# **Regulatory Model Name**

The regulatory model name for the HPE Aruba Networking 9114 Gateway is ARCN9114.

# **Regulatory Compliance**

## **United States**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at their own expense. Any changes or modification not expressly approved by HPE Aruba Networking, a Hewlett Packard Enterprise company for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

#### Canada

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

## **European Union and United Kingdom**



This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

The product complies with the requirements of Directive 2014/35/EU relating to electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits, Directive 2014/30/EU relating to electromagnetic compatibility, Directive 2011/65/EU as amended on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, and carries the CE marking accordingly. The Declaration of Conformity is available at <a href="http://www.hpe.com/eu/certificates">http://www.hpe.com/eu/certificates</a>. Select the document that corresponds to your device's model number as it is indicated on the product label.

#### **Brazil**

Para mais informações, consulte o site da Anatel: http://www.gov.br/anatel/pr-br.







# **Contact HPE Aruba Networking**

Main Site	www.arubanetworks.com
Support Site	https://asp.arubanetworks.com
Airheads Social Forums and Knowledge Base	www.community.arubanetworks.com/
North America Telephone	1-800-943-4526 1-408-754-1200
International Telephone	www.arubanetworks.com/support- services/contact-support/
Software Licensing Site	www.hpe.com/networking/support
End-of-Life Information	www.arubanetworks.com/support- services/end-of-life/
Security Incident Response Team (SIRT)	www.arubanetworks.com/support- services/security-bulletins
	Email: aruba-sirt@hpe.com

## Warranty

This hardware product is protected by HPE Aruba Networking warranty. For details on product warranty and support, visit <a href="https://www.hpe.com/us/en/support.html">www.hpe.com/us/en/support.html</a> and search for Warranty Check using the search tab or click the menu icon on the top left corner and select Resources > Warranty Check.

# Copyright

© Copyright 2023 Hewlett Packard Enterprise Development LP

## **Open Source Code**

This product includes code licensed under certain open source licenses which require source compliance. The corresponding source for these components is available upon request. This offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this information and shall expire three years following the date of the final distribution of this product version by Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company. To obtain such source code, please check if the code is available in the HPE Software Center at https://myenterpriselicense.hpe.com/cwp-ui/software but, if not, send a written request for specific software version and product for which you want the open source code. Along with the request, please send a check or money order in the amount of US \$10.00 to:

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company Attn: General Counsel WW Corporate Headquarters 1701 E Mossy Oaks Rd Spring, TX 77389 United States of America

